NOTE 6 – NET OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS LIABILITY OF THE
DEPARTMENT (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the
RHBF’s NOL as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, calculated using its respective discount rate, as well
as what the NOL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the utilized rate:

 1% Decrease  Current Discount  1% Increase

 (6.00%)  Rate (7.00%)  (8.00%)
NOL as of June 30, 2019 $833,848,943  $462,894,584  $157,692,076

 1% Decrease  Discount  1% Increase

 (6.25%)  Rate (7.25%)  (8.25%)
NOL as of June 30, 2018 $726,798,149  $383,613,299  $101,707,364

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rate: The following
presents the RHBF’s NOL as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, calculated using the healthcare cost
trend rates assumed in the June 30, 2019 and 2018 actuarial valuations, as well as what the NOL
would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-
percentage-point higher than the assumed rates:

   Assumed Trend
 1% Decrease  Rates   1% Increase
NOL as of June 30, 2019  $116,743,580  $462,894,584  $926,010,141
NOL as of June 30, 2018   $66,555,802  $383,613,299  $809,369,825

Death Benefit Fund

The components of the NOL of the Death Benefit Fund as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 are as
follows:

Total OPEB
Liability

Death Benefit

Fund Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

 Fiduciary Net
Position as %

of Total OPEB
Liability

As of June 30, 2019   $134,257,596   $28,806,740   $105,450,856  21.46%
As of June 30, 2018  $143,870,026  $27,210,220  $116,659,806  18.91%

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
WATER AND POWER EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018

55

NOTE 6 – NET OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS LIABILITY OF THE
DEPARTMENT (Continued)

The WPERP engages an independent actuarial firm to conduct annual actuarial valuation to
determine the total OPEB liability of the Department. The NOL as of June 30, 2019 and 2018
were determined by the actuarial valuations as of June 30, 2019 and 2018. The actuarial
assumptions used in the June 30, 2019 measurements were based on the results of the most